
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

MARC-PHILIP FERZAN,
Receiver-Appellee,

v.

YU LIN; QUAN LIN; JAMIE TENG; JULIANA TENGONCIANG;
ALFONSO KOLB, JR.; JASMIN TENGONCIANG; ROEL PAHL;
CLARISSA TENGONCIANG; ALLAN PRIJOLES; MARY JANE
PRIJOLES; DARREN CHRISTIAN; CHAN MARTIN; JULIE SANTOS;
DAVID HEIMAN; HEARTLAND PROPERTY GROUP, INC.,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:18-cv-3309 (Hon. Peter J. Messitte)

**ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579
iabyad@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statement of Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. The <i>Sanctuary Belize</i> Litigation.....	4
1. The Sanctuary Belize Scheme	4
2. Newport Land Group’s Role in Sanctuary Belize	5
B. Appellants’ NLG Investments and Multiple Forgone Opportunities to Seek to Intervene in the <i>Sanctuary Belize</i> Litigation	6
C. Appellants’ Untimely Motions and the Decision on Review.....	11
Standard of Review	15
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument	18
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Rule on Appellants’ Motions	18
II. Even If The District Court Had Jurisdiction, It Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying Appellants’ Motion to Intervene	24
A. Appellants’ Motion Was Untimely.....	24

B. Appellants Have No Cognizable Interest in the Subject of the <i>Sanctuary Belize</i> Litigation and Their Asserted Interest Has Been Adequately Represented by NLG	31
1. Appellants have no cognizable interest in the Subject of the <i>Sanctuary Belize</i> litigation	31
2. Appellants cannot show “inadequate representation” of their asserted interest	37
III. Even If The District Court Had Jurisdiction, It Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Appellants’ Motion for Judgment Relief.....	40
Conclusion.....	45
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Utilities Comm’n of North Carolina</i> , 713 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	11
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	24
<i>Black v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Calif. ex rel Becerra v. EPA</i> , 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 560 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12, 18, 19, 22
<i>Dowell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14, 42

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater New York, Local Union 1974 of I.U.P.A.T. v. Nastasi & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Flame S.A. v. Freight Bulk Pte. Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17, 24, 25, 31, 32, 33, 40
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Cap. Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	18
<i>Gulf Coast Fans, Inc. v. Midwest Elecs. Imps., Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	41
<i>Houston General Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 40
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 840 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1988)	43
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15, 31, 37

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	27
<i>Moten v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers, Int’l Union of Am.</i> , 543 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Nicol v. Gulf Fleet Supply Vessels, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Public Serv. Comp. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	22
<i>Richmond v. First Woman’s Bank</i> , 104 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Roe v. Town of Highland</i> , 909 F.2d 1097 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	41
<i>Schwartz v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1992).....	42, 45
<i>SEC v. Bronson</i> , No. 22-1045, 2022 WL 5237474 (2nd Cir. Oct. 6, 2022).....	44
<i>Stokors S.A. v. Morrison</i> , 147 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 1998).....	45

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 24
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Welsh</i> , 879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Werner v. Carbo</i> , 731 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	11, 24, 31
55(c)	11
60(b).....	40
60(b)(5)	11, 41, 43, 44, 45
16 C.F.R. pt. 310	4

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2010)	22
C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2022).....	31, 37, 38, 42
